2015

Krishna Prasad Paudyal

Dangaura Tharu Verb Morphology

Dangaura Tharu Verb Morphology

A Thesis
Submitted to the Central Department of Linguistics, Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirementsfor the
Degree of Master of Artsin

Linguistics

By
Krishna Prasad Paudyal
T.U. Reg. No: 72720-88
Symbol No: 281575/ 2068

2015



Tribhuvan University
Faculty of Humanities & Social Sciences
Central Department of Linguistics

Kirtipur

Letter of Recommendation

Thisisto certify that Mr. Krishna Prasad Paudyal has completed this thesis entitled
Dangaura Tharu Verb Morphology under my guidance and supervision. | recommend this thesis
be submitted for final evaluation.

(Dr. Dubi Nanda Dhakal)

Supervisor



Tribhuvan University
Faculty of Humanities & Social Sciences
Central Department of Linguistics

Kirtipur

L etter of Approva

The undersigned members of the dissertation committee have duly approved thisthesis
entitled Dangaura Tharu Verb Morphology submitted by Krishna Prasad Paudyal in partial
fulfillment of the requirements for the degree Master of Artsin Linguistics.

(Dr. Dubi Nanda Dhakal)

Supervisor

(Prof. Dr. Dan Raj Regmi)
Head

D (= — Central Department of Linguistics



Acknowledgements

This dissertation is an attempt to analyze the structure of Dangaura Tharu verb as spoken
in Tulsipur municipality of Dang district. A number of people of the Tharu community in
Tulsipur municipality and the organization like Backward Society Education (BASE) had a great
cooperation in collecting and analyzing the data. | would like to express my sincere gratitude to
all the people and institutions who have been involved in one way or the other in the completion
of this study.

| would like to express my sincere gratitude to Dr. Dubi Nanda Dhakal, my supervisor,
who reviewed al the chapters thoroughly and meticulously and provided me with insightful
comments and invaluable suggestions. | am equally indebted to Prof. Dr. Dan Raj Regmi, the
Head of the Central Department of Linguistics, for providing me this opportunity to prepare a
research report in the form of M. A. thesis. Similarly, | am thankful to Dr. Balaram Prasain, Mr.
Krishna Prasad Chalise, Mr. NetraMani Dumi Rai for their technical guidance that helped me
much to manage and analyze the collected data, and al the teachers who taught me at the CDL,
Kirtipur. Moreover, | extend my sincere gratitude to Mr. Bhagiram Chaudhary, Tulsipur
Municipality, Ward No. 6, Buddhanagar, Dang, Mr. Sushil Chaudhary, Tulsipur Municipality,
Ward No. 6, Barwa gau, Dang, Mr. Defula Chaudhary, Mr. Maya Ram Chaudhary and Mr.
Y agya Ra Chaudhary all related to the BASE office, Dang for their assistance in collecting texts
and related data.

| would aso like to thank all the administrative staff at the Central Department of
Linguistics who supported me during the preparation of thisthesis. Finaly | express my sincere

acknowledgements to all the authors and researchers whose insights | have shared in this thesis.

Krishna Prasad Paudyal



Abstract

"Dangaura Tharu Verb Morphology" is basically a descriptive presentation of the
structure of Dangaura Tharu verbs, though insights from functional typological perspective have
also been taken into consideration. It presents the internal structure of the Dangaura Tharu verb
and analyzes the morphological alternations during the inflectional processes. The data for the
study were collected in Tulasipur municipality of Dang district during my one month's stay there
in2070 V.S.

Dangaura Tharu is avariety of Tharu language spoken in the Terai and inner Teral
districts of Mid- and Far-Western regions of Nepal. It isan Indo- Aryan language comprising the
SOV constituent order. The structure of Dangaura Tharu verb is quite complex. The infinitival
form of the verb ends with -na asin Hindi. The inflectiona suffixes that mark the agreement
with the subject argument are unique in this language. The agreement markersin Dangaura
Tharu are -, -i, -ya, -0, -a, -A - which are separable from tense markers. Dangaura Tharu verbs
agree with the number, person, gender, and honorificity of the subject argument. The language,
like most of the NIA languages, exhibits three tense system- present, past, and future - with
distinct tense markers for each tense. It employs different tense markers for verbal predicates and
nonverbal predicates in the present tense. The verbal predicates employ -t", whereas the
nonverbal predicates use -t as present markers. The past tense is characterized by -nin the first
person singular and -l elsewhere. Similarly, it employs -min the first person singular, -h in the
third person, and -b elsewhere to indicate future tense. The progressive aspect is marked by -ti.
Dangaura Tharu employs periphrastic structure for perfective aspects- participia form plus
copulaverb. It has peculiar particle hii to mark Hearsay and a peculiar suffix -s added to the root

form to mark desiderative function of the verb.

Moreover, Dangaura Tharu exhibits two different copulaverbs: ba, and hui in present,
rahin past, and hui in future. In the present tense, the locative and adjectival predicates share the
copulaform ba, whereas the nominal predicates use hui. However, such adistinction is not
attested in the past and future tenses.



Table of Contents

Letter of recommendation

Letter of approval

Acknowledgements

Abstract
List of phonemic symbols used for transcription
Abbreviations and symbols
List of tables
Chapter 1 Introduction
1.1  Background
1.2  Statement of the problem
1.3  Objectives of the Study
14  Literature Review
15  Significance of the study
1.6  Methodology
1.6.1 Theoretical framework
1.6.2 Data collection and management
1.6.3 Anaysisof the data
1.7  Limitations of the study
1.8. Theoutline of the study
Chapter 2 Verb stems
2.0. Ouitline
2.1.  Verb morphology
2.2  Verb stems: Phonological shape
2.3  Verba constellation
24  Structura classification of the verb stem
2.4.1 Phonological classification
2.4.2 Morphological classification
25 Summary

Vi

12-23
12
12
13
14
16
16
19
23



Chapter 3
3.0
31
3.11
312
3.13
3.2
321
322
3.2.3
3.24
325
3.26
3.3

Chapter 4
4.0
4.1
411
412
4.1.3
414
4.15
4.2
421
422
4.2.3
4.2.4
4.25
4.2.6
4.3

Tense and aspect
Outline

Tense

The Present tense
The past tense

The future tense
Aspect
Imperfective aspect
Perfective aspect
Perfect

Completive and Inceptive
Punctual

Iterative

Summary

Mood and modality
Outline

Mood

Imperative mood
Prohibitive mood
Hortative mood
Desiderative mood
Conditional mood
Modality
Possibility
Permission
Ability

Necessity
Obligation

Hearsay

Summary

Vii

24-44
24
24
24
26
28
30
31
35
36
41
42
43

45-57
45
45
45
48
49
50
50
52

g g

55
56
57



viii

Chapter 5 The copul verb 58-67
50  Ouitline 58
51  Thecopulaverb 58
5.1.1 The present forms- ba/hui/rah 58
5.1.2 Thepast form - rah 60
5.1.3 Thefuture form- rah/hui 62
5.2  Copulaverb used as auxiliary 63
53  Verb agreement 64
54  Summary 67

Chapter 6 Summary and conclusion 68-70

Appendices

References

List of Tables
Table4.1 Imperative markersin Dangaura Tharu 48
Table5.1 Copular verb paradigm in Dangaura Tharu 63

Table5.2 Agreement Pattern in Dangaura Tharu 66



List of phonemic symbolsused for transcription

Phonemic symbols

p

ph

b

hh

th

[d]

dh

th

ah

Equivalent Devanagari Script

q

oy



k5

23

fe

i

nh

fn

he,

r]h

>

fo

b

he

B 5 &

ho

(a7

B M



ABL
ACC
ADJ
ADV
AUX

CAUS
CLF
COMP
COP
DAT
DESID
EMPH
EXCLA

FUT
GEN

Hon.
HORT
HS
HY PO
IMP
INF

Abbreviations and symbols

first person
second person
third person
ablative
accusative
adjective
adverb(ial)
auxiliary
consonant
causative
classifier
complement
copula
dative
desiderative
emphatic
exclamatory
feminine
future
genitive
honorific
honorific
hortative
hearsay
hypothetical
imperative

infinitive

Xi



Xii

INST instrumental
1A Indo-Aryan
LOC locative

M masculine

N noun

NCLF numeral classifier
NEG negative

NH non-honorific
NIA new Indo-Aryan
NP noun phrase
O object

ONO onomatopoea
OPT optative

PL plural

PFV perfective
PRF perfect
PROG progressive
PROH prohibitive
PRS present

PRT particle

PST past

PTCP participle

Q guestion
REDUP reduplication
REFL reflexive

S subject

SG singular

SEQ sequential
TERM terminative
Vv verb

VOC vocative



