Dangaura Tharu Verb Morphology

A Thesis

Submitted to the Central Department of Linguistics, Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the

Degree of Master of Arts in Linguistics

By

Krishna Prasad Paudyal

T.U. Reg. No: 72720-88

Symbol No: 281575 / 2068

Tribhuvan University Faculty of Humanities & Social Sciences Central Department of Linguistics Kirtipur

Letter of Recommendation

This is to certify that Mr. Krishna Prasad Paudyal has completed this thesis entitled Dangaura Tharu Verb Morphology under my guidance and supervision. I recommend this thesis be submitted for final evaluation.

			(Dr. Dubi Nanda Dhakal)
			Supervisor
Date:			

Tribhuvan University Faculty of Humanities & Social Sciences Central Department of Linguistics Kirtipur

Letter of Approval

The undersigned members of the dissertation committee have duly approved this thesis entitled Dangaura Tharu Verb Morphology submitted by Krishna Prasad Paudyal in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree Master of Arts in Linguistics.

	(Dr. Dubi Nanda Dhakal)
	Supervisor
	External Examiner
	(Prof. Dr. Dan Raj Regmi)
	Head
Date:	Central Department of Linguistics

Acknowledgements

This dissertation is an attempt to analyze the structure of Dangaura Tharu verb as spoken in Tulsipur municipality of Dang district. A number of people of the Tharu community in Tulsipur municipality and the organization like Backward Society Education (BASE) had a great cooperation in collecting and analyzing the data. I would like to express my sincere gratitude to all the people and institutions who have been involved in one way or the other in the completion of this study.

I would like to express my sincere gratitude to Dr. Dubi Nanda Dhakal, my supervisor, who reviewed all the chapters thoroughly and meticulously and provided me with insightful comments and invaluable suggestions. I am equally indebted to Prof. Dr. Dan Raj Regmi, the Head of the Central Department of Linguistics, for providing me this opportunity to prepare a research report in the form of M. A. thesis. Similarly, I am thankful to Dr. Balaram Prasain, Mr. Krishna Prasad Chalise, Mr. Netra Mani Dumi Rai for their technical guidance that helped me much to manage and analyze the collected data, and all the teachers who taught me at the CDL, Kirtipur. Moreover, I extend my sincere gratitude to Mr. Bhagiram Chaudhary, Tulsipur Municipality, Ward No. 6, Buddhanagar, Dang, Mr. Sushil Chaudhary, Tulsipur Municipality, Ward No. 6, Barwa gau, Dang, Mr. Defulal Chaudhary, Mr. Maya Ram Chaudhary and Mr. Yagya Raj Chaudhary all related to the BASE office, Dang for their assistance in collecting texts and related data.

I would also like to thank all the administrative staff at the Central Department of Linguistics who supported me during the preparation of this thesis. Finally I express my sincere acknowledgements to all the authors and researchers whose insights I have shared in this thesis.

Krishna Prasad Paudyal

Abstract

"Dangaura Tharu Verb Morphology" is basically a descriptive presentation of the structure of Dangaura Tharu verbs, though insights from functional typological perspective have also been taken into consideration. It presents the internal structure of the Dangaura Tharu verb and analyzes the morphological alternations during the inflectional processes. The data for the study were collected in Tulasipur municipality of Dang district during my one month's stay there in 2070 V.S.

Dangaura Tharu is a variety of Tharu language spoken in the Terai and inner Terai districts of Mid- and Far-Western regions of Nepal. It is an Indo- Aryan language comprising the SOV constituent order. The structure of Dangaura Tharu verb is quite complex. The infinitival form of the verb ends with -na as in Hindi. The inflectional suffixes that mark the agreement with the subject argument are unique in this language. The agreement markers in Dangaura Tharu are - , -i, -ya, -o, -a, - - which are separable from tense markers. Dangaura Tharu verbs agree with the number, person, gender, and honorificity of the subject argument. The language, like most of the NIA languages, exhibits three tense system- present, past, and future - with distinct tense markers for each tense. It employs different tense markers for verbal predicates and nonverbal predicates in the present tense. The verbal predicates employ -t, whereas the nonverbal predicates use -t as present markers. The past tense is characterized by -n in the first person singular and -l elsewhere. Similarly, it employs -m in the first person singular, -h in the third person, and -b elsewhere to indicate future tense. The progressive aspect is marked by -ti. Dangaura Tharu employs periphrastic structure for perfective aspects- participial form plus copula verb. It has peculiar particle h to mark Hearsay and a peculiar suffix -s added to the root form to mark desiderative function of the verb.

Moreover, Dangaura Tharu exhibits two different copula verbs: *ba*, and *hui* in present, *r h* in past, and *hui* in future. In the present tense, the locative and adjectival predicates share the copula form *ba*, whereas the nominal predicates use *hui*. However, such a distinction is not attested in the past and future tenses.

Table of Contents

Letter	of reco	mmendation	1
Letter of approval		ii	
Ackno	wledge	ements	iii
Abstra	ct		iv
List of	phone	mic symbols used for transcription	v
Abbre	viations	s and symbols	vii
List of	tables		xi
Chapte	er 1	Introduction	1-11
	1.1	Background	1
	1.2	Statement of the problem	2
	1.3	Objectives of the Study	3
	1.4	Literature Review	3
	1.5	Significance of the study	9
	1.6	Methodology	9
	1.6.1	Theoretical framework	10
	1.6.2	Data collection and management	10
	1.6.3	Analysis of the data	10
	1.7	Limitations of the study	10
	1. 8.	The outline of the study	11
Chapter 2		Verb stems	12-23
	2.0.	Outline	12
	2.1.	Verb morphology	12
	2.2	Verb stems: Phonological shape	13
	2.3	Verbal constellation	14
	2.4	Structural classification of the verb stem	16
	2.4.1	Phonological classification	16
	2.4.2	Morphological classification	19
	2.5	Summary	23

Chapter 3	Tense and aspect	24-44
3.0	Outline	24
3.1	Tense	24
3.1.1	The Present tense	24
3.1.2	The past tense	26
3.1.3	The future tense	28
3.2	Aspect	30
3.2.1	Imperfective aspect	31
3.2.2	Perfective aspect	35
3.2.3	Perfect	36
3.2.4	Completive and Inceptive	41
3.2.5	Punctual	42
3.2.6	Iterative	43
3.3	Summary	44
Chapter 4	Mood and modality	45-57
4.0	Outline	45
4.1	Mood	45
4.1.1	Imperative mood	45
4.1.2	Prohibitive mood	48
4.1.3	Hortative mood	49
4.1.4	Desiderative mood	50
4.1.5	Conditional mood	50
4.2	Modality	52
4.2.1	Possibility	53
4.2.2	Permission	54
4.2.3	Ability	54
4.2.4	Necessity	55
4.2.5	Obligation	55
4.2.6	Hearsay	56
4.3	Summary	57

Chapter 5	The copul verb	58-67
5.0	Outline	58
5.1	The copula verb	58
5.1.1	The present forms- ba/hui/r h	58
5.1.2	The past form - r h	60
5.1.3	The future form- r h/hui	62
5.2	Copula verb used as auxiliary	63
5.3	Verb agreement	64
5.4	Summary	67
Chapter 6	Summary and conclusion	68-70
Appendices		
References		
	List of Tables	
Table 4.1	Imperative markers in Dangaura Tharu	48
Table 5.1	Copular verb paradigm in Dangaura Tharu	63
Table 5.2	Agreement Pattern in Dangaura Tharu	66

List of phonemic symbols used for transcription

Phonemic symbols	Equivalent Devanagari Script
p	Ч
p	দ
b	ৰ
b	भ
	ट
t	ত
	ਤ
[]	[ਭ]
	ढ
t	त
t	য
d	द
d	ម
k	क
k	ख
g	ग
g	ਬ
c	ਚ
c	छ

X

j	ज
j	झ
m	म
m	म्ह
n	न
n	न्ह
	ङ
	ड्ह
у	य
W	व
r	र
r	ह
l	ल
l	ल्ह
h	ह
S	स
	अ
a	आ
i	इ
e	ए
0	ओ

3

u

Abbreviations and symbols

1 first person

2 second person

3 third person

ABL ablative

ACC accusative

ADJ adjective

ADV adverb(ial)

AUX auxiliary

C consonant

CAUS causative

CLF classifier

COMP complement

COP copula

DAT dative

DESID desiderative

EMPH emphatic

EXCLA exclamatory

F feminine

FUT future

GEN genitive

H honorific

Hon. honorific

HORT hortative

HS hearsay

HYPO hypothetical

IMP imperative

INF infinitive

INST instrumental
IA Indo-Aryan
LOC locative
M masculine

N noun

NCLF numeral classifier

NEG negative

NH non-honorific NIA new Indo-Aryan

NP noun phrase

O object

ONO onomatopoea

OPT optative
PL plural
PFV perfective
PRF perfect

PROG progressive
PROH prohibitive
PRS present
PRT particle

PST past

PTCP participle Q question

REDUP reduplication

REFL reflexive
S subject
SG singular
SEQ sequential
TERM terminative

V verb VOC vocative